
 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

BARRY TOWN COUNCIL 
CYNGOR TREF Y BARRI 

          
  
 
PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BELOW STATUTORY 
PROVISIONS, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A MEETING OF THE 
FINANCE, POLICY & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE IS TO BE HELD 
ON A HYBRID BASIS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, KING 
SQUARE, BARRY, CF63 4RW AND REMOTELY ON MONDAY 25 
NOVEMBER 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
TRANSACTING THE BUSINESS SHOWN IN THE AGENDA SET OUT 
BELOW.  
 
From 1 May 2021 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
makes provision for meetings to take place through a variety of arrangements, 
including multi-location meetings where all individuals are attending virtually 
and hybrid meetings where a number of individuals are attending in person at 
a designated location and others are attending virtually from a range of other 
locations. The Act makes permanent provision for remote meetings (multi-
location) and electronic publication of documents 
 
This is a public meeting and any resident of Barry may attend in person 
or remotely; for remote access details, please contact 
info@barrytowncouncil.gov.uk 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 

Emily Forbes 
Chief Officer (Town Clerk) 

mailto:info@barrytowncouncil.gov.uk


 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
8.          DRAFT BUDGET 2025-2026                             (Pages 1625 -1639)
   
15.      BANKING ARRANGEMENTS 

                                                                              (Pages 1640 -1641)
   
 

Distribution 
 
The Mayor (Councillor Ian Johnson) plus all other Town Councillors (22) 
Others (Barry & District News, Barry Police and Barry Library) (3)  
 
This document is available in large print and other formats upon 
request/Cewch y ddogfen hon mewn pring bras a ffor matiau eraill drwy 
holi.  
 

 



FINANCE, POLICY & 
GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

25 NOVEMBER 2024 AGENDA ITEM: 8 

DRAFT BUDGET 2025 / 2026 

Report Author 

Mark Sims, Deputy Chief Officer 

Attached: A. Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 (11 Pages)

Purpose of Report 

To provide members with the draft budget 2025/2026 for recommendation to 
the meeting of Full Council to be held on 9 December 2024 that will then go out 
for public consultation. 

Background 

Financial Regulation 3 – Annual Estimates (Budget) and Forward Planning, 
states the following: 

3.1 Each committee shall review its three year forecast of revenue and capital 

receipts and payments. Having regard to the forecast, it shall thereafter 

formulate and submit proposals for the following financial year to the 

Finance, Policy and General Purposes Committee not later than the end 

of December each year including any proposals for revising the forecast. 

3.2 The RFO must each year, by no later than November, prepare detailed 

estimates of all receipts and payments including the use of reserves and 

all sources of funding for the following financial year in the form of a budget 

to be considered by each Standing Committee and the Council. 

3.3 The Council shall consider annual budget proposals in relation to the 

Council’s three year forecast of revenue and capital receipts and payments 

including recommendations for the use of reserves and sources of funding 

and update the forecast accordingly. 

3.4 The Council shall fix the precept (Council tax requirement), and relevant 

basic amount of Council tax to be levied for the ensuing financial year not 

later than by the end of February each year. The RFO shall issue the 

precept to the billing authority and shall supply each member with a copy 

of the approved annual budget. 

3.5 The approved annual budget shall form the basis of financial control for the 

ensuing year. 

1625



On the following pages is a projected out-turn for 2024/2025, as at 21 
November 2024, and the draft budget for 2025/2026 for consideration. The 
projected out-turn for 2024/2025 results in a deficit of £141,986 being 
transferred from reserves rather than the original intention to transfer £189,030 
from reserves. 

In the table below is a breakdown showing the movements to / from reserves 
with the projected balances as at 31 March 2025. 

Balance as 
at 01.04.24 

Contribution 
to Reserve 

Contribution 
from Reserve 

Balance as 
at 31.03.25 

Cemetery 
Improvement 
Reserve 

  8,360 2,484 2,000    8,844 

Acquisition 
Reserve 

320,566 65,133 0 385,699 

Plant and 
Machinery 
Reserve 

    1,100 0 0     1,100 

Election 
Reserve 

 0 12,810 0   12,810 

Place Plan 
Reserve 

  3,000 0 3,000  0 

Cemetery 
Roads 
Renewal 
Reserve 

  2,500 0 0  2,500 

Staff Training 
Reserve 

 6,000 0 6,000   0 

General 
Reserve 

534,911 0 211,413 323,498 

Total 876,437 80,427 222,413 734,451 

It is generally accepted that general (un-earmarked) revenue reserves usually 
lie within a range of three to twelve months (i.e. between 25% and 100%) of 
gross expenditure. With gross expenditure for 2025/2026 of £1,683,174 the 
general reserve should lie within a range between £420,794 and £1,683,174. 

With the general reserve projected to reduce from £534,911 to £323,498 this 
represents a level of 19.2% of gross expenditure, so below the generally 
accepted range.  

Members will need to consider whether to include any provision in the draft 
budget to increase the General Reserve or whether they are prepared to have 
a balance below the generally accepted level. 

Officers consider that the other reserves form a safety net in a worst-case 
scenario if members choose not to increase the General Reserve during 
2025/2026. 
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Members included an amount of £12,810 in the budget 2024/2025 to add to the 
Election Reserve, and officers have included the same amount in the draft 
budget 2025/2026 as a multi-year phased approach to increase the Election 
Reserve to a level considered sufficient to cover the 2027 Election costs. 

The draft budget comprises gross expenditure of £1,683,174 with income from 
services amounting to £174,773 producing a net expenditure budget of 
£1,508,401. 

If the precept remained at £1,297,012 (2024/2025 level) then there is a net 
operating deficit for the year of £211,389 as shown on the Draft Budget 
2025/2026 Summary page. 

Limited movement between reserves are included in the Draft Budget 
2025/2026, namely adding £3,120 to the Cemetery Improvement Reserve, 
being the Cemetery Improvement fees received during the year on new graves, 
and drawing down £2,000 from the Cemetery Improvement Reserve for the 
Seat Replacement programme at the Merthyr Dyfan Cemetery. 

This leaves a deficit for the year of £225,319 to be funded from the Precept or 
Reserves. 

We have yet to be advised by the Vale of Glamorgan Council of the tax base 
for Barry for 2025/2026, as this is normally advised during mid-December or 
early January. 

The Council will be required to set a precept of £1,522,331 to cover the net 
operating deficit and balance the budget that would represent an increase to a 
Band D tax payer of 17.4% (subject to any adjustment based on change in tax 
base). 

Alternatively, to reduce the increase to the precept requirement for 2025/2026 
the Council could draw down funds from the Earmarked Reserves. 

Included below is a table showing the shortfall based on applying varying levels 
of increase to the precept to cover the net deficit and balance the budget for 
2025/2026. 

Precept 
Increase 

Precept for 
2025/2026 

Amount required to 
balance budget 

Shortfall / To be funded 
from Reserves 

2% 1,322,952 1,522,331 199,379 

5% 1,361,863 1,522,331 160,468 

10% 1,426,713 1,522,331   95,618 

15% 1,491,564 1,522,331   30,767 

17.4% 1,522,331 1,522,331 NIL 
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Recommendation 

Members are requested to consider the draft budget, determine the level 
of the precept and RECOMMEND the draft budget, subject to the any 
adjustments they wish to make, to the meeting of Full Council being held 
on 9 December 2024 that will then go out for public consultation. 
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Summary

2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Expenditure
Management and Support Services 619,615 646,812 663,673 677,249 674,355
Planning 48,500 50,258 52,000 51,200 55,250
Merthyr Dyfan Cemetery 523,313 422,228 523,673 521,195 448,685
Porthkerry Cemetery 21,200 19,055 19,200 16,353 16,700
Pioneer Hall 48,181 46,984 50,737 52,060 57,640
Community Building at Cemetery Approach Gardens 51,913 46,958 56,349 52,562 63,965
Corporate 38,723 32,741 39,620 34,918 38,760
Corporate Engagement and Events 294,250 135,202 254,500 173,417 254,500
Civic Engagement and Events 11,119 9,142 20,979 12,605 17,820
Special Projects 24,500 24,450 24,500 24,450 55,500

1,681,314 1,433,830 1,705,230 1,616,008 1,683,174

Income
Management and Support Services 4,000 19,980 20,000 22,000 21,250
Merthyr Dyfan Cemetery 157,710 134,024 151,942 98,447 101,321
Porthkerry Cemetery 28,294 26,561 23,246 25,043 22,202
Pioneer Hall 10,000 15,575 12,000 14,006 13,000
Community Building at Cemetery Approach Gardens 10,000 15,352 12,000 17,515 17,000
Precept 1,259,022 1,259,022 1,297,012 1,297,012 1,297,012

1,469,026 1,470,514 1,516,200 1,474,022 1,471,785

Net Operating Deficit / (Surplus) for the Year (Expenditure less Income) 212,288 (36,684) 189,030 141,986 211,389

Movement of Council Reserves to Offset the Net Operating Deficit for the Year
Addition to Cemetery Improvement Reserves from in year charges 3,600       2,880       3,024       2,484       3,120       
From Shop Local Reserve to fund expenditure - (27) - - - 
From Cemetery Improvement Reserve for Seat Replacement - - (2,000) (2,000) (2,000) 
From Place Plan Reserve to fund expenditure (Min No. 673 (4) refers) (3,000) - - - - 
Addition to Acquisition Reserve from General Reserve - - - 65,133     - 
Addition to Acquisition Reserve - 103,000 - - - 
From Election Reserve to fund By-Election Costs 2023 - (5,323) - - - 
Addition to Election Reserve - 12,810     12,810     12,810     
Transfer From Place Plan Reserve to General Reserve - - (3,000) (3,000) - 
From Staff Training Reserve to fund expenditure - - (6,000) (6,000) - 
Net surplus (deficit) for the year to (from)  General Reserve (212,888) (63,846) (193,864) (211,413) - 

Surplus for the Year to be funded to Reserves 0 0

Deficit for the Year to be funded from Reserves or Increase in Precept 2024/2025 0 0

Deficit for the Year to be funded from Reserves or Increase in Precept 2025/2026 225,319
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Management & Support

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25
Budget Out-Turn Budget

Salaries 1 463,600 418906 498,000
Pension Added Years Costs 2 10,200 10175 10,885
Personal Hygiene Facilities 3 248 109 260
Personal Protective Equipment / Clothing 4 300 433 300
Cleaning Products 5 1,100 896 1,100
Officers Travel and Subsistance 6 2,400 1798 2,400
Rent 9 36,256 36256 36,256
Telephone 12 3,278 2544 3,442
Postage 13 2,000 560 2,000
Printing and Stationery 14 2,500 2851 2,500
Insurance 15 6,512 6711 7,050
Photocopier Costs 16 2,500 3116 2,625
Property Maintenance and Improvements 17 4,000 1506 4,000
Equipment 18 5,500 3039 5,775
Equipment Maintenance 19 3,200 3509 3,200
Bank Charges 20 960 824 1,010
Audit Fees (Internal) 21 1,650 1500 1,735
Legal Fees 22 6,000 838 6,000
Audit Fees (External) 23 506 245 530
Other Professional Fees 24 6,000 63810 6,000
General Salaries Contingency (All Depts) 25 35,000 48008 40,000
Health & Safety Fees 26 5,500 6334 5,775
Internet 27 3,596 3643 3,830
Election Costs 28 0 10720 0
BACAS Burials System Annual Maintenance 29 2,730 2827 2,970
MicroShade Citrix 30 10,080 11781 12,030
Welsh Translation Service 31 4,000 3873 4,000
COVID-19 EXPENDITURE 32 0 0 0
HR Costs 33 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 619,615 646,812 663,673

INCOME
Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25

Budget Out-Turn Budget

Bank Interest 1 4,000 19,980 20,000

Total Income 4,000 19,980 20,000

EXPENDITURE
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Planning

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected

Salaries 1 47,900 47,833 52,000 51,200 55,250
Officers Travel 2 600 0 0 0 0
Other Professional Fees 3 0 2,425 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 48,500 50,258 52,000 51,200 55,250

EXPENDITURE
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Merthyr Dyfan Cemetery

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected

Salaries 1 385,635 315,651 395,100 397,630 321,400
Personal Hygiene Facilities 2 600 653 685 655 720
Personal Protective Equipment / Clothing 2 4,000 2,054 4,000 2,500 4,000
Cleaning Products 2 1,000 777 1,400 1,000 1,400
Rates 3 10,252 3,975 4,374 4,176 4,390
Water 4 2,750 1,737 2,100 2,100 2,200
Electricity & Gas 5 12,430 7,949 6,600 9,000 12,100
Telephone 6 431 421 453 664 700
Property Maintenance and Improvements 7 33,000 31,636 34,650 34,650 36,400
Horticulture 8 800 1,848 800 800 800
Equipment 9 7,288 1,820 7,652 7,652 8,035
Plant & Equipment Maintenance 10 11,550 4,304 11,550 9,000 11,550
Vehicle Maintenance 11 3,080 4,924 3,234 3,234 3,400
Haulage and Fuel 12 9,900 6,576 10,395 7,000 10,900
Vehicle Tax and Insurance 13 641 645 710 600 780
Philadelphia Cemetery Maintenance 14 500 0 500 500 500
Interest on PWLB Loans 15 852 851 365 365 0
Capital Repayment on PWLB Loans 16 10,464 10,463 10,463 10,464 0
Treework Maintenance 17 6,815 6,165 7,156 7,156 7,500
Cemetery Roads Maintenance 18 3,600 0 3,780 3,780 4,000
Memorial Safety Advertising 19 500 395 395 625 500
Subscriptions 20 688 625 722 650 760
Broadband Internet 21 1,038 1,031 1,090 920 1,150
External Security re Summer Late Opening 22 0 14,276 0 6,484 0
Professional Fees 22 0 0 0 0 0
Officers Travel 23 0 0 0 0 0
COVID-19 Expenditure 24 0 0 0 0 0
Memorial Inspection Maintenance 25 10,000 3,390 10,000 5,000 10,000
Cemetery Approach Gdns Maintenance 26 5,000 2 5,000 2,000 5,000
Bees 27 500 60 500 400 500
New Electric Vehicle 28 0 0 0 2,190 0

.

Total Expenditure 523,313 422,228 523,673 521,195 448,685

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Budget Budget

Projected

Interment Fees 1 82,326 67,716 79,333 49,214 50,297
Exclusive Right of Burials 2 38,775 26,968 33,296 18,206 18,607
Memorial Fees 3 22,478 23,952 26,390 18,055 18,452
Transfer of Exclusive Right of Burials 4 1,770 1,920 1,181 2,880 3,100
Hire of Chapel 5 770 385 462 660 640
War Graves 6 78 78 78 78 78
Cemetery Lodge Rent 7 5,912 5,940 6,178 6,336 6,528
Other Miscellaneous Income 8 2,000 4,185 2,000 535 500
Grants Receivable 9 0 0 0 0 0
Cemetery Improvement Fee 10 3,600 2,880 3,024 2,484 3,120
Disposal of Assets 11 0 0 0 0 0

Total Income 157,710 134,024 151,942 98,447 101,321

EXPENDITURE

INCOME
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Porthkerry Cemetery

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected Projected

Salaries 1 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Officers Travel and Subsistance 2 0 0 0 0 0
Property Maintenance and Improvements 3 6,000 4,055 4,000 1,253 1,500
Haulage and Fuel 4 200 0 200 100 200

COVID-19 Expenditure 5 0 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 6 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 21,200 19,055 19,200 16,353 16,700

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected Projected

Interment Fees 1 12,248 8,527 5,188 8,794 5,825
Memorial Fees 2 1,967 3,271 2,557 747 535
Porthkerry Agreement 3 14,079 14,763 15,501 15,501 15,842
Other Income 4 0 0 0 0 0

Total Income 28,294 26,561 23,246 25,043 22,202

EXPENDITURE

INCOME
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Pioneer Hall

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected

Salaries 1 31,500 32,560 34,500 32,900 35,250
Personal Hygiene Facilities 2 720 930 977 872 1,025
Personal Protective Equipment / Clothing 2 200 0 200 100 200
Cleaning Products 2 500 211 500 300 500

Rates 3 1,943 2,066 2,583 2,501 2,960
Water 4 495 397 520 471 550
Electricity 5 2,310 1,454 2,541 2,541 2,800
Gas 6 2,063 2,791 2,269 3,269 3,600
Alarm Line 7 264 167 252 40 505
Telephone Line 8 264 153 252 418 465
Broadband 9 422 752 403 822 845
Property Maintenance and Improvements 10 3,500 4,415 3,500 5,000 5,000
Equipment 11 500 318 500 1,500 1,500
Equipment Maintenance 12 500 0 500 200 500
New Play Equipment 13 3,000 0 1,000 300 1,000
Online Charges re Website Bookings 14 0 66 240 200 240
COVID-19 Expenditure 15 0 0 0 0 0
Other Professional Fees 16 0 704 0 626 700

Total Expenditure 48,181 46,984 50,737 52,060 57,640

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected

Lettings 1 10,000 15,575 12,000 14,006 13,000

Total Income 10,000 15,575 12,000 14,006 13,000

EXPENDITURE

INCOME
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Community Building

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected

Salaries 1 35,300 34,235 38,750 38,550 41,500
Personal Hygiene Facilities 2 450 216 176 174 185
Personal Protective Equipment / Clothing 3 100 0 100 100 100
Cleaning Products 4 600 176 600 500 600

Rates 5 2,236 2,274 2,501 2,389 2,510
Water 6 440 455 462 875 485
Electricity 7 5,511 2,078 6,062 2,500 6,670
Alarm Telephone Line 8 264 77 252 332 400
Property Maintenance and Improvements 9 1,500 5,130 1,500 4,000 5,000
Equipment 10 2,000 67 2,000 500 2,000
Equipment Maintenance 11 500 0 500 200 500
New Play Equipment 12 600 0 600 200 600
Broadband 13 462 551 655 500 525
COVID-19 Expenditure 14 0 0 0 0 0
Officers Travel and Subsistence 15 150 0 150 0 150
Community Groups Use of Hall (FOC) 16 1,800 800 1,800 1,000 1,800
Online Charges re Website Bookings 17 0 186 240 100 240
Other Professional Fees 18 0 713 0 642 700

Total Expenditure 51,913 46,958 56,349 52,562 63,965

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected

Lettings 1 10,000 15,352 12,000 17,515 17,000

Total Income 10,000 15,352 12,000 17,515 17,000

EXPENDITURE

INCOME
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Corporate

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected

Subscriptions 9 10,403 10,309 10,925 10,550 10,930

Councillors Training 10 4,000 554 4,000 1,500 4,000
Staff Training 11 20,000 19,003 20,000 20,000 20,000
Councillors Allowances 12 2,000 1,641 2,000 416 2,000
Councillor Tablets 13 880 820 760 792 840

Councillor Emails 14 440 414 435 460 490
Staff Wellbeing Fund 15 500 0 500 500 500
Long Service Award 18 500 0 1,000 700 0

Total Expenditure 38,723 32,741 39,620 34,918 38,760

EXPENDITURE
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Corporate Engagement & Events

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected Projected

Corporate Events - Christmas Lights 1 20,000 9,116 20,000 20,000 20,000
Corporate Events - Festival of Lights 1 10,000 0 0 0 0
Corporate Events - Christmas Events 1 0 9,234 10,000 9,200 10,000
Corporate Events - Santa Fun Run 1 2,000 1,459 0 0 0
Corporate Events - Christmas Charity Event 1 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000

Corporate Events - Family Fun Day 1 4,700 3,862 0 0 0
Corporate Events - Community Events 1 0 0 20,000 18,370 20,000
Corporate Events - Pride 1 550 250 0 0 0
Corporate Events - Community Event Attendance 1 0 0 1,000 0 1,000
Corporate Events - Miscellaneous 1 1,000 2,000 0 0 0
Corporate Events - St David's Day Event 1 0 5,000 0 0 0
Corporate Events - Staff Sustenance 1 0 0 500 200 500
Corporate Events - Equipment and Storage 1 0 0 4,000 3,500 4,000
Corporate Marketing and Communications 2 4,000 4,278 5,000 3,500 5,000
Website Costs 7 2,000 1,000 2,000 1,000 2,000
Corporate Projects - Town Centre Planters 1 8,000 8,000 8,000 7,200 8,000
Corporate Projects - Barry Youth Action 1 3,000 590 3,000 3,000 3,000
Corporate Projects - Community Plan 17 3,000 0 0 0 0
Corporate Projects - Dementia Friendly Project 2 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000
Corporate Projects - Shop Local Campaign 4 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Corporate Projects - Fairtrade Campaign 8 1,000 1,000 0 0 0
Corporate Projects - Sustainable Barry 16 10,000 2,000 0 0 0
Corporate Projects - Globally Responsible Barry 16 0 0 11,000 5,580 11,000
Coporate Projects - Arts, Culture & Entertainment 5 120,000 17,000 100,000 34,867 100,000
Corporate Engagement 3 7,000 3,000 0 0 0
Coporate Grants - Green Grants 5 4,300 2,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
Coporate Grants - Christmas Meals 5 2,700 2,700 3,000 3,000 3,000
Coporate Grants - Voluntary Organisations 5 25,000 14,232 15,000 15,000 15,000
Coporate Grants - Small Business Grants 5 3,000 2,939 3,000 3,000 3,000
Coporate Grants - Books for Schools 5 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Coporate Grants - Queen's Jubilee Grants 5 0 0 0 0 0
Coporate Grants - King's Coronation Grants 5 10,000 9,900 0 0 0
Coporate Grants - Arts, Culture & Entertainment Grants 5 30,000 15,642 20,000 20,000 20,000

Total Expenditure 294,250 135,202 254,500 173,417 254,500

EXPENDITURE
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Civic Engagement & Events

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected Projected

Civic Hospitality - Remembrance Sunday 1 1,300 98 5,000 1,800 5,000
Civic Hospitality - Civic Service 1 1,000 1,786 2,000 1,600 2,000
Civic Hospitality - Annual Meeting 1 350 715 650 487 650
Civic Hospitality - Bryan Foley Award 1 350 0 400 400 400

Civic Hospitality - Miscellaneous 1 0 669 0 0 0
Civic Hospitality - Christmas Candle Service 1 0 0 50 50 50
Civic Hospitality - Freedom of Town 1 0 0 500 500 500
Mayor's Hospitality 2 500 0 500 500 500
Mayor's Medallions 3 2,750 2,390 2,750 2,815 3,100
Mayor's Chain Repairs 3 700 897 0 0 0
Civic Regalia - Repairs and Servicing 3 0 0 2,000 1,491 2,000
Photographical Services 4 250 0 0 0 0
Mayor's Allowance inc. On Cost 5 1,619 1,602 1,619 1,602 1,610
Deputy Mayor's Allowance inc. On Cost 6 500 574 500 500 500
Mayor's Travel 7 500 0 4,000 100 500
Mayor's Donations 8 500 307 500 500 500
Mayor's Advertising 9 300 104 260 260 260
Civic Gifts 10 500 0 250 0 250

Total Expenditure 11,119 9,142 20,979 12,605 17,820

EXPENDITURE
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Draft Budget 2025 / 2026 Special Projects

Description Item No. 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Out-Turn Budget Out-Turn Budget

Projected

Cemetery Roads Improvement 1 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500
Cemetery Benches 2 2,000 1,950 2,000 1,950 2,000
New Ride on Mower (Green Machine) 3 0 0 0 0 31,000

Total Expenditure 24,500 24,450 24,500 24,450 55,500

EXPENDITURE
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